

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

CITY OF PHOENIX, et al.,)	No. CV-18-0275-PR
)	
Plaintiffs/Appellees/ Cross-Appellants,)	Court of Appeals
)	No. 1 CA-TX 16-0016
)	1 CA-TX 16-0018
v.)	(Consolidated)
)	
ORBITZ WORLDWIDE, et al.,)	Maricopa County
)	Superior Court
Defendants/Appellants/ Cross-Appellees)	No. TX-2014-000470
)	TX-2014-000471
)	TX-2014-000472
)	TX-2014-000473
)	TX-2014-000474
)	TX-2014-000475
)	(Consolidated)
)	

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REVIEW AND, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Jeffrey R. Finley (009683)
SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL
KONECKY WOTKYNS LLP
8501 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 270
Scottsdale, Arizona 85253
jfinley@schneiderwallace.com
(480) 428-0145

Scott Andersen (020094)
WRIGHT WELKER &
PAUOLE, PLC
10429 S. 51st Street, Suite 285
Phoenix, Arizona 85044
sandersen@holmwright.com
(480) 961-0040

John Crongeyer (GA Atty ID 197267)
CRONGEYER LAW FIRM, P.C.
2170 Defoor Hills Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30318
jw552020@gmail.com
(404) 542-6205

Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS’ RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REVIEW	1
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY	4
A. The Court of Appeals’ decision that the OTCs are subject to taxes under MCTC § __-444 based on the plain, unambiguous statutory language is well-reasoned and correct.....	4
1. The Court of Appeals correctly applied the plain statutory language of MCTC § __-444 and the related, specific definitions of the terms “person” and “broker.”	6
2. The plain statutory language of MCTC § __-444 and the related, specific definitions of the terms “person” and “broker” are not ambiguous.	7
3. The OTCs’ argument that they are brokers for travelers, not hotels, is irrelevant per the applicable definition of “broker.”	7
4. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that, per the plain language of MCTC, the OTCs’ service fees are included in their taxable gross income.	9
5. The Court of Appeals determination of the OTCs’ tax liability under MCTC § _-444 is neither untenable nor unprecedented.....	10
B. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that that the Cities are not barred under MCTC § __-542(b)(2) from assessing taxes, penalties, and interest against the OTCs prior to 2013.	11
1. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that the Cities had not adopted a new interpretation or application of MCTC § __-444 so as to prohibit pre-2013 taxes, penalties, and interest.....	12

- 2. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that the OTCs bear the burden of proving that the Cities adopted a new interpretation or application of the law.12
- 3. The Court of Appeals considered and addressed the Cities’ prior inaction in their assessment of taxes against the OTCs and correctly determined that tax liability arises automatically when a taxpayer engages in taxable activity, regardless of whether or when the taxing entity seeks to collect.13

III. CONCLUSION14

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS’ ALTERNATIVE’ CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Univ. Physicians Healthcare</i> , 231 Ariz. 379, 383 (2013).....	7
<i>Collins v. Stockwell</i> , 137 Ariz. 416, 419, 671 P.2d 394, 397 (1983)	15
<i>Herndon v. Hammonds</i> 33 Ariz. 88, 92 (1927).....	13
<i>Miami Copper Co. Div., Tenn. Corp. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 121 Ariz. 150, 153 (App. 1978).....	14
<i>Modern Pioneers Ins. Co. v. Nandin</i> , 103 Ariz. 125, 130-31 (1968)	8
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 188 Ariz. 237, 244 (Ct. App. 1997).....	6
<i>Valencia Energy Co. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 191 Ariz. 565, 582 ¶ 55 (1998).....	13

Statutes

MCTC § __-100	2, 4, 5, 6
MCTC § __-200(a).....	9
MCTC § __-210	16
MCTC § __-370(a).....	13
MCTC § __-400(c).....	10, 13
MCTC § __-444	passim
MCTC § __-447	passim
MCTC § __-542	passim
MCTC § __-542(b)(2).....	ii, 2, 11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 23 1, 4, 14
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 23(d)(3)..... 1, 4, 14

Regulations

MCTC Reg. ___-100.1 5, 9, 10
